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STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

Oral argument is not requested.
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This Court has jurisdiction over appeals from the Disciplinary 

Board of the Alabama State Bar pursuant to Rules 1(a)(1) and 12(f), 

Alabama Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Disciplinary Board entered 

its written disciplinary order on October 21, 2020. Kaminski and 

Marshall timely filed their Notice of Appeal on November 4, 2020.
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On July 20, 2020, Kaminski and Marshall waived the filing of 

formal charges and submitted blind guilty pleas in ASB Nos. 2019-1100 

and 2019-1130. (C. 1-6). On July 22, 2020, the Disciplinary Board of the 

Alabama State Bar entered individual orders accepting Kaminski’s and 

Marshall’s blind guilty pleas. (C. 7-13) Kaminski was found guilty of 

violating Rules 8.4(a), (d) and (g) [Misconduct]. Ala. R. Prof. C. (C. 7-10) 

Marshall was found guilty of violating Rules 1.7(b) [Conflict of Interest: 

General Rule], 8.4(d), (f), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. R. Prof. C. (C.11-13) 

Marshall and Kaminski requested their hearings be consolidated. (C. 

51-52) The request for a consolidated hearing to determine discipline 

was granted by the Disciplinary board. (C.51-52). On October 14, 2020, 

a consolidated hearing to determine discipline for Kaminski and 

Marshall was held before Panel II of the Disciplinary board of the 

Alabama State Bar. The Disciplinary Board was comprised of George 

R. Parker (Hearing officer), Dana Grimes, Joel Connally, and Bobby 

Davis. At the conclusion of the consolidated hearing the Disciplinary 

Board announced that Kaminski be suspended for a period of 180-days

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

and Marshall be suspended for a period of 90 days. (C. 254-255)
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Marshall was ordered to serve her 90-day suspension immediately and 

Kaminski’s 180-day suspension would commence 91 days after 

imposition of the Disciplinary Board’s written Order. (C. 254-255). The 

Disciplinary Board subsequently issued a combined Order of its decision 

on October 21, 2020. (C. 40-44).

On November 2, 2020, the Bar filed a Notice of Appeal in each 

matter. (C. 345-356) Kaminski and Marshall filed their Notice of Appeal 

on November 4, 2020. (C. 357-374) The Bar subsequently filed a Motion 

to Consolidate each appeal and cross-appeal filed in the Kaminski and 

Marshall cases. (C. 389-406) The Court granted the Bar’s motion. (C.

407-408).

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

I. WHETHER THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD ERRED IN 

SUSPENDING MARSHALL FOR 90 DAYS, ERRED BY 

FAILING TO CONSIDER A PRIVATE REPRIMAND, 

PROBATION AND/OR ERRED IN FAILING TO IMPOSE A

LESSER PUNISHMENT
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II. WHETHER THE BAR WHOLLY FAILED TO PROVE ANY 

INJURY OR POTENTIAL INJURY TO ANY CLIENT, TO THE 

BAR, OR TO THE PUBLIC

III. WHETHER THE OFFENSE IS REMOTE AND THUS 

CANNOT AND HAS NOT CAUSED ANY HARM TO AN 

INDIVIDUAL OR THE PUBLIC AND WHETHER THERE 

HAS BEEN A DELAY TO PROSECUTE BY THE BAR

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Kaminski was appointed as the district court judge for Coffee 

County on May 14, 2015, and subsequently was elected to a full term on 

November 8, 2015. (C.5) As stated in the guilty plea, Marshall began a 

relationship which could be viewed as romantic on or around June of 

2017. (C.5) At the time, Marshall occasionally appeared before 

Kaminski as counsel of record and Kaminski’s office appointed Marshall 

on a rotating basis (C.5) Kaminski occasionally took judicial action in 

cases in which Marshall was counsel of record and his staff approved fee 

declarations upon Marshall withdrawing from cases before Kaminski.

(C. 5, 87-88) Marshall followed the advice of two bar commissioners, one

3



of whom sits on the Disciplinary Board for the Alabama State Bar. (C. 

213-215)

Marshall and Kaminski were later engaged on September 1, 2019 

and later married on May 28, 2020. (C.6)

On July 20, 2020, Kaminski and Marshall waived the filing of 

formal charges and submitted a blind guilty plea in ASB Nos. 2019

1100 and 2019-1130. (C. 1-6) On July 22, 2020, the Disciplinary Board 

of the Alabama State Bar entered individual Orders accepting 

Kaminski’s and Marshall’s blind guilty pleas. (C. 7-13) Kaminski was 

found guilty of violating Rules 8.4(a), (d), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. R. 

Prof. C. (C. 7-10). Marshall was found guilty of violating Rules 1.7(b) 

[Conflict of Interest: General Rule], 8.4(d) (f), and (g) [Misconduct], Ala. 

R. Prof. C. (C. 11-13).

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The proper standard of review in this matter is two-fold. As it 

relates to the Disciplinary Board’s findings of fact, the Disciplinary 

Board “was entitled to resolve all questions of credibility of [the] 

witnesses and to determine all issues of conflicting testimony;_and this
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Court [is] to accord the Disciplinary Board’s findings the benefit of the 

ore tenus presumption.” Tipler v. Alabama State Bar, 866 So.2d 1126, 

1137 (Ala. 2003). As it relates to how the law was applied to the facts, 

this Court must apply the clearly erroneous standard of review to the 

questions of law. Furthermore, this Court reviews questions of law de

novo. Id.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

The Disciplinary Board (the Board) did not clearly err by not 

disbarring Marshall as the “baseline” punishment. In fact, counsel 

argues that imposing a 90-day suspension against Marshall was overly 

harsh given the overwhelming mitigating circumstances as found by the 

Board. The Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline gives a 

variety of lesser possible punishments ranging from private 

reprimands, public reprimands, probation, suspended sentences, and 

suspension. Marshall presented mitigating factors while the Bar failed 

to present any witnesses or file/argue any aggravating factors. It was 

only after the Disciplinary Panel’s ruling that the Bar, through counsel 

argues disbarment as a baseline to this Honorable Court. The Bar also

attempts to argue disbarment by citing Standards which apply to Rules
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in which neither Kaminski nor Marshall pleaded guilty. Further, the 

bar improperly puts forth suspicions that are inconsistent with the 

record and witness testimony. Additionally, the Bar failed to prove any 

injury to any party and took upwards of ten months to act despite 

Marshall asking for a resolution as early as July of 2019.

ARGUMENT

i. THE DISCIPLINE IMPOSED BY THE DISCIPLINARY 

BOARD WAS NOT MANIFESTLY INSUFFICIENT IN 

RELATION TO THE NEEDS AND PROTECTION OF THE 

PUBLICE, THE PROFESSION, OR THE ADMINISTRATION 

OF JUSTICE AND A LESSER SENTENCE SHOULD HAVE

BEEN IMPOSED

The Bar argues in its brief that Marshall is a danger to the legal 

community and the public and argues that the baseline of such 

misconduct is disbarment. (Appellant’s Br. 13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 26) It 

continues to argue that the board erred and that such a finding is 

“Manifestly insufficient in relation to the needs and protection of the 

publice, the profession, or the administration of justice.” (Appellant’s

Br. 3) However, the Bar did not press for disbarment at the hearing nor
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did he present any witnesses, or file/present any aggravating factors. 

(C. 53) Only after it was unhappy with the panel’s finding, did it seek 

disbarment via its brief to this Honorable Court. (C. 13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 

26)

According to the Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline 

Section I: Theoretical Framework, “While the Rules define the ethical 

guidelines for lawyers, they do not provide any method for assigning 

discipline for ethical violations.” As far as “Injury”, the standards state 

that “Injury is determined by examining the extent of the client’s actual 

or potential loss” to which no one has complained of in the current case. 

Further, “While there may be particular cases of lawyer misconduct 

that are not easily categorized, the standards are not designed to 

propose specific discipline for each of the myriad of fact patterns in 

cases of lawyer misconducts The ultimate discipline imposed will 

depend on the presence of any aggravating or mitigating facts in that 

particular situation. The standards thus are not analogous to criminal 

determinate sentences, but are guidelines that give Disciplinary 

Boards the flexibility to select the appropriate discipline in

each particular case of lawyer misconduct.’
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Em phasis added

In the same Code under Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Discipline § 1.3, the Code further states “[t]he standards constitute a 

model, setting forth a comprehensive system for determining discipline, 

permitting flexibility and creativity in assessing discipline in particular 

cases of lawyer misconduct.”

In fact, the Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline clearly offers a 

variety of lesser punishments including public reprimands, private 

reprimands, split sentences, probation, and suspension. The Alabama 

Rules of Professional Conduct provides for Probation for an attorney. 

“Probation should be used only in those cases where there is little 

likelihood that the respondent lawyer will harm the public during the 

period of probation and where the conditions of probation can be 

adequately supervised.” Ala. R. Prof. Conduct § 8(h). Had Marshall 

been placed on Probation at the onset of the allegations, probation could 

be completed or nearly completed. Again, Marshall has had no negative 

Bar interactions and certainly no instances since the allegations began 

in 2017. A clear reading of the Standards would tend to show that a

Private Reprimand be appropriate as discussed below.
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Standard 4.3 of the Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Discipline further point to instances when a private reprimand be 

appropriate. “Private reprimand is generally appropriate when a 

lawyer engages in an isolated instance of negligence in determining 

whether the representation of a client may be materially affected by the 

lawyer’s own interests or whether the representation will adversely 

affect another client, and causes little or no act or potential injury to a 

client.” Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline §4.3

In the current case, no person has come forward stating that they 

have been harmed. Further, despite the Judicial Inquiry Commission 

(JIC) investigation and the Bar’s own investigation, there has been no 

finding of impartiality. (C. 5) The Bar admits that the it has no proof 

that Kaminski gave preferential treatment or that Marshall 

sought/received favorable treatment. (C. 253).

The Disciplinary Board is selected by the Bar to specifically handle 

cases against attorneys. The Board held an in-person hearing. There is 

no substitute for a panel actively listening to live testimony, facial 

expressions, utterances of remorse, or the tone in which parties and

witnesses speak. Though Marshall does not agree with the severity of
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her punishment, to say that the Disciplinary Board erred by not 

disbarring Marshall is incorrect. The Board erred in not imposing a 

lesser sentence given Marshall’s good standing, witness testimony, 

remoteness, and the impossibility of reoffending.

ii. THE BAR TAKES A POSITION DIFFERENT AT TRIAL AND 

ITS BRIEF CONTRARY TO ITS ORIGINAL POSITION IN

THE CASE

Counsel recognizes that settlement negotiations are generally 

inadmissible under the Alabama Rules of Evidence. Ala. R. Evid. § 408. 

However, the Bar has opened the door via its own statements located in 

his brief to the Alabama Supreme Court. Under the Federal Rules of 

Evidence which Alabama has adopted in substantial part, “Finally, if 

the compromise agreement is itself illegals evidence of this is 

admissible under Rule 408.” Fed. R. Prac. And P. Evid. § 5314. Had the 

Bar expressed displeasure at the manner in which discipline was 

instituted, such evidence of any offers or negotiations would be 

inadmissible. However, the Bar now argues that the discipline imposed 

is unconscionable, improper, and without any merit. In essence, the Bar 

is attempting to argue to the Supreme Court that such discipline is
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illegal and that disbarment is the “baseline.” (Appellant’s Br. 13, 14, 16, 

17, 18, 22).

Hastings Law Journal published an article dealing with settlement 

negotiations titled Protecting the Confidentiality of Settlement 

Negotiations. In such article, the Author states that “There are many 

purposes for which settlement negotiation evidence might be offered 

that would not be within the scope of Rule 408. The most significant of 

these are^(3) to prove wrongful acts during negotiations; ^  (5) to show 

the state of mind of the party.” Wayne D. Brazil, Protecting the 

Confidentiality of Settlement Negotiations Vol. 39, Hastings Law 

Journal Pages 966-967 (1988). The Bar attempts to argue for 

disbarment despite that not being an offer or pressed at trial. The 

article continues with “Courts also might permit an opponent to 

introduce evidence of an initial demand to show that it did not include 

some claim that the plaintiff later pressed at trial.” Id. 972-973. The 

situation discussed in the article is clearly on point with what occurred 

during the trial and with the Bar’s brief to the Alabama Supreme 

Court.
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In reality, the Bar offered 91 days to Marshall and Kaminski which 

is far less than what is now argued to the Supreme Court. If disbarment 

is the only baseline option for the Bar, by its own admission admits to 

offering said illegal or improper settlement agreement.

Further, the Bar argues that this is a case of first impression. 

Counsel agrees that to her knowledge, there are no cases in the State of 

Alabama involving a Judge and Lawyer. In the current case with 

Marshall and Kaminski there was no loss of life or liberty, nor have 

there been any complaints filed despite this being widely publicized 

since 2018. Though Juvenile files are no longer accessible to the 

parties, Marshall stated that to her recollection there were no trials and 

any hearings were generally agreements between attorneys. The Bar’s 

counsel admitted on the record that there is no way to know that there 

was ever any preferential treatment (C. 253). Further, the Bar now 

improperly argues as though Marshall pleaded guilty to Rules that she 

did not plead guilty to, thereby attempting to impose additional 

Standards of Discipline which do not apply. This will be discussed 

further in section iv.
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iii. MARSHALL AVERS THAT THE DISCIPLINARY PANEL DID 

NOT CLEARLY ERR BY NOT DISBARRING MARSHALL, 

BUT DID ERR IN NOT IMPOSING A LESSER SENTENCE 

SUCH AS A REPRIMAND OR PROBATION WHERE THE 

STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER DISCIPLINE 

CLEARLY OFFERS REPRIMANDS OR PROBATION FOR 

THOSE NOT LIKELY TO REOFFEND 

The Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline clearly offers a 

variety of punishments including public reprimands, private 

reprimands, split sentences, probation, suspension, and disbarment. 

The Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline provide for Probation for 

an attorney. “Probation should be used only in those cases where there 

is little likelihood that the respondent lawyer will harm the public 

during the period of probation and where the conditions of probation 

can be adequately supervised.” Ala. R. Prof. Conduct 8(h). The 

Disciplinary Board is selected by the Alabama State Bar to specifically 

handle cases against attorneys. The Board held an in-person hearing. 

There is no substitute for a panel actively listening to live testimony, 

facial expressions, utterances of remorse, or the tone in which parties
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and witnesses speak. Though Marshall does not agree with the severity 

of their punishment, to say that the Disciplinary Board erred by not 

disbarring Marshall is incorrect. It is clear that Marshall has never 

had prior negative history and has no chance of reoffending given the 

facts and circumstances of this case. Attorneys regularly receive far 

less by way of reprimands, split sentences, and probation for conduct 

that has caused actual harm to clients which is evidenced by the Bar’s 

own website section concerning Disciplinary History.

The Bar also incorrectly argues that the public is in danger and 

needs protecting from Marshall. Certainly, the behavior admitted to 

was wrong and both parties have shown remorse; however, this action 

was brought by the Alabama State Bar. There was no individual 

complainant. Marshall attempted to settle this matter and admitted 

guilt in September of 2019, however was told by the Bar that a proposed 

resolution was not ready. It wasn’t until approximately ten months 

later that the Bar got back in touch with Marshall. Marshall sat in a 

paralyzed state during this time, yet had to make a living. Therefore, 

she continued to run her practice under extreme stress. The argument 

that the public is in danger is without merit as the JIC started its
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investigation in 2018 and Kaminski subsequently resigned in July of 

2019. If the Bar thought that Marshall was a current danger to the 

practice of law, then the Bar surely would have filed their own action 

immediately with some sort of proposed resolution. Instead, they waited 

almost a year to respond to Counsel even after Marshall admitted guilt. 

Marshall argues that it would cause more harm to the public for clients 

to have to seek other counsel. Marshall has been allowed to practice 

despite the admissions and allegations for close to three years.

Marshall would argue that in a case far worse that what is alleged 

in the current case, a lawyer received merely a private reprimand. In 

this case, the attorney inappropriately texted a client asking for in

home personal visits and made unwanted sexual advances. 

Additionally, this attorney led the complainant to believe that he 

possessed the ability to improperly influence a government agency or 

official. He was found guilty of violating Rule 8.4(a) and (c), Ala R. Prof. 

C., by engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation. The respondent attorney was also found guilty of 

violating 8.4 (e), Ala. R. Prof. C. by stating or implying that he 

possessed the ability to improperly influence a government agency or
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official. Finally, the respondent attorney violated Rule 8.4(g), Ala. R. 

Prof. C. by engaging in conduct that adversely reflects on his fitness to 

practice law. This decision can be found on the Bar’s own website under 

Disciplinary History on 5.31.2013. There is no way to cite the exact web 

link as required by Bluebook due to the way in which the disciplinary 

blub is embedded. In the current case, Marshall did not hold herself out 

to be a government official nor did she attempt to sexually harass 

Kaminski. The above shows the clear disparity in how some attorneys 

are dealt with in relation to others. The attorney described above 

sexually harassed a woman and held himself out to have great power in 

which she could be affected. This man received merely a private 

reprimand. To Marshall’s knowledge, this is the same man that has 

harassed her and other women for years and the bar still has refused to 

take action. Although Marshall has reported the conduct as required by 

Rule 8.3 Ala. R. Prof. C., to her knowledge, based on correspondence 

received from the Bar, there has been no open investigation despite 

having provided photos, screenshots, and text messages. Meanwhile, 

the Bar opened its own investigation into Marshall without a single
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person coming forward to complain. Salaciousness seems to have 

overtaken common sense.

iv. THE BAR INCORRECTLY ARGUES THAT THE 

DISICPLINARY BOARD DID NOT TAKE INTO 

CONSIDERATION AGRRAVATING AND MITIGATING 

FACTORS AND ALSO ATTEMPTS TO INCORRECTLY 

ARGUE STANDARDS OF DISCIPLINE FOR RULES THAT 

WERE NOT ALLEGED NOR PLEAD GUILTY TO BY 

MARSHALL WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY STANDARD 1.3 OF 

THE ALABAMA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER 

DISCIPLINE

The Bar wrongly argues that the Board failed to consider the 

appropriate standards under the Alabama Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Discipline, failed to properly find aggravating and mitigating 

circumstances and failed to consider relevant caselaw from other 

jurisdictions. (Appellant’s Br. 10-11). These assertions are in direct 

contradiction to the contents of the Board’s Order. The Bar offered no 

evidence at the hearing, nor did it call a single witness to rebut any 

testimony of Marshall, Kaminski, or the witnesses that were called. (C.
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53) The Board clearly reviewed such factors based upon witness 

testimony and found that the vast majority of issues were mitigating. 

(C. 40-44) Marshall and Kaminski acted improperly. There is no 

disputing that their relationship was inappropriate and that proper 

precautions should have taken place sooner. However, unlike lawyers 

that steal, get arrested, take drugs, or sexually harass others, Marshall 

and Kaminski’s conduct can never be repeated. Kaminski resigned 

from his position giving up his job, retirement, and student loan 

forgiveness as he had been with the State for a few months shy of 10 

years. (C. 107) The couple were later engaged and married. There were 

many witnesses that voluntarily came to the hearing to speak on 

Marshall and Kaminski’s behalf. Secretary of State, John Merrill as 

well as Marshall’s ex-husband also submitted statements of support. (C. 

342-344). Of those that testified were Circuit Judge Sonny Reagan who 

serves on the Judicial Ethics Committee as appointed by the Alabama 

Supreme Court, Retired Circuit Judge Tom Head, Retired Circuit Clerk 

Mickey Counts, Attorney, friend, and author of Gambles Rules of 

Evidence, Terry McCarthy, Judicial Assistant Terri McNees, Juvenile 

Probation Officer Dawn Short, and Paralegal Sabrina McHaffie. None of
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these witnesses thought that Marshall or Kaminski were a danger to 

the public or practice of law and in fact stated that Marshall was a 

benefit to the practice of law and always acted professionally and 

ethically. Secretary of State John Merrill as well as Terry McCarthy 

asked for leniency. McCarthy offered to help keep Marshall accountable 

if on probation. (C. 153-154)

The Bar argues that the Board failed to cite any of the relevant 

standards that corresponded to Kaminski’s and Marshall’s misconduct 

and attempts to convince this Court that the failure to cite is further 

evidence that the discipline imposed by the Board bears no relation to 

the actual misconduct committed by Kaminski and Marshall, is 

manifestly insufficient and was arbitrarily imposed. (Appellant’s Br. 13) 

In reality, the Board did not need to cite the appropriate standards 

because Kaminski and Marshall had already submitted guilty pleas to 

the Rules that were violated and said guilty pleas were accepted by the 

Bar and the Board and the matter was set for a hearing to determine 

discipline. (C. 1-13) It is important to note that the Bar now 

attempts to argue Standards of Discipline for Rules that were 

not alleged nor pled guilty to. This is prohibited by Standard 1.3 of
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the Alabama Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline where is states 

“descriptions in these standards of substantive disciplinary offenses are 

not intended to create grounds for determining culpability independent 

of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In one such example of the Bar 

attempting to argue Standards to Rules that Marshall did not plead 

guilty to, it argues that Marshall violated Standard 5.2. (Appellant’s Br. 

18-19). This section applies to public officials which is a clear stretch as 

Marshall is not and was not a public official. Marshall is and was in 

private practice. It further argues for disbarment by citing Standard 

4.51 on which “Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer’s course of 

conduct demonstrates that the lawyer does not understand the most 

fundamental legal doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer’s conduct 

causes injury or potential injury to a client.” (Appellant’s Br. 15-16).

It should also be noted as it relates to any of the Standards cited 

by the bar, that the only issue, if required by the specific standard, 

related to injury or potential injury the Court should consider is if the 

conduct of Kaminski and Marshall resulted in actual injury. In 

considering this argument, it is important to note how “potential injury”
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is defined. The Supreme Court of Washington has provided a clear and 

concise definition of “potential injury” as “the harm to a client, the 

public, the legal system or the profession that is reasonably foreseeable 

at the time of the lawyer’s misconduct, and which, but for some 

intervening factor or event, would probably have resulted from the 

lawyer’s misconduct.” In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceeding 

Against Terry J. Preszler, and Attorney at Law, 169 Wash.2d 1, 26 

(2010). In that matter a lawyer was actively engaged in misconduct an 

intervening event occurred that prevented the lawyer from completing 

the misconduct. Therefore, the “potential injury” was called into 

question. In the matter before this Court, there can be no potential 

injury because Kaminski and Marshall voluntarily corrected their 

misconduct and there was no intervening event that occurred that 

caused the misconduct to stop. Therefore, this Court is required to 

examine whether any actual injury occurred in each standard which 

requires this examination. The fact of the matter is that Kaminski and 

Marshall, albeit late, took the appropriate steps to remedy the 

misconduct without any outside intervention. They did so on their own 

accord. Therefore, this Court is required to consider only whether any
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actual injury occurred in each standard which requires this 

examination.

The Bar then argues to this Court that Kaminski and Marshall 

have violated Standard 4.5 lack of competence and that “the baseline 

for their misconduct is disbarment.” (Appellant’s Br. 15-17) This 

argument is without merit. First, there has never been a finding that 

Marshall or Kaminski are guilty of a lack of competence pursuant to 

Ala. R. Prof. C. Rule 1.1. Therefore, they cannot be punished under the 

Standard for lack of competence.

The Bar next argues disbarment is appropriate for Marshall based 

upon Standard 5.1 Failure to Maintain Personal Integrity. Specifically, 

the bar argues, pursuant to this standard that “the baseline discipline 

as a result of their misconduct would be disbarment.” (Appellants Br. 

18) The Bar reaches this conclusion by arguing that Kaminski and 

Marshall engaged in “̂ conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation.” (Appellant’s Br. 18) However, this is yet another 

attempt by the bar to hold Marshall accountable for conduct that she 

was not found guilty of. Ala. R. Prof. C. Rule 8.4(c) specifically 

addresses a lawyer who “engage [s] in conduct involving dishonesty,
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fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.” Because Marshall was not found 

guilty of such conduct, it would be impossible for the Bar to punish 

Marshall as if she was guilty of such a violation. Because suspension 

under this Standard involves a lawyer engaging in criminal conduct, 

suspension would not be appropriate. Because public reprimand under 

this Standard involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation, 

it would not be appropriate punishment for the same reason as 

disbarment would be inappropriate. The only punishment that fits 

under this standard is private reprimand as it is “generally appropriate 

when a lawyer engages in any other conduct that reflects adversely on 

the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.”

The Bar then argues that Marshall violated Standard 5.2 Failure 

to Maintain the Public Trust. The Bar implies in their brief (by adding 

emphasis to the suspension language) that they believe suspension to 

be the appropriate method of punishment. (Appellant’s Br. 19) 

However, as discussed above, this Court can’t consider “potential 

injury” as there was no intervening event that occurred which stopped 

any misconduct. That means this Court must inquire whether there 

was injury to a party or to the integrity of the legal process. Marshall
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respectfully submits there was not. This assertion is further supported 

by the record. The Bar failed to prove that any party was injured and 

also failed to prove any injury to the integrity of the legal process. As 

argued above, these allegations have been widely publicized yet, there 

is no party or attorney that has come forward to the Bar to complain 

about any treatment that any party received while Kaminski was on 

the bench or while Marshall was in private practice. Furthermore, the 

Bar failed to present any such evidence at the disciplinary hearing to 

support this claim. To the contrary, the record is abundant with 

testimony from Judge Head, Judge Reagan, Circuit Clerk Counts, Ms. 

Terri McNeese, and Ms. Dawn Short that there was no concern about 

the manner in which Kaminski handled anything in his Court. Each 

testified that Kaminski was fair in everything he did on the bench and 

they say no preferential treatment of or towards attorney Marshall. (C. 

104-105, 161-162, 179, 188-190) The record is completely devoid of any 

assertion otherwise. Additionally, the record clearly supports that, 

during the period of Kaminski’s and Marshall’s relationship, no cases 

were tried by Marshall in front of Kaminski, that Kaminski’s juvenile 

probation officers handled juvenile attorney appointments, that
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Kaminski utilized a rotating list to appoint attorneys in criminal cases, 

that Marshall accepted few, if any criminal appointments, and that fee 

declarations were handled by Kaminski’s judicial assistant. (C. 86-90, 

93-97, 101, 134-139, 146-147)

The Bar finally argues that Marshall should be disciplined 

pursuant to Standard 7.0 Violations of Duties Owed to the Profession. 

Marshall does not believe this standard applies to the misconduct 

admitted to. The standard states that “̂ discipline is generally 

appropriate in cases involving false or misleading communications 

about the lawyer or the lawyer’s services, improper communication of 

fields of practice, improper solicitation of professional employment from 

a prospective client, clearly excessive or improper fees, unauthorized 

practice of law, improper withdrawal from representation, failure to 

report professional misconduct, or failure to comply with the provisions 

of Alabama’s Interest on Lawyer’s Trust Accounts Rules. Alabama 

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline Standard 7.0. Marshall 

asserts that none of the conduct required by this standard occurred 

and/or that Marshall has not been found guilty of violating any of the 

required conduct. The only conduct under this standard that Marshall
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could possibly be accused of violating would be failure to report 

professional misconduct. However, imposition of punishment under 

this part of the standard would require Marshall to have been found 

guilty of such conduct. Ala. R. Prof. C. 8.3 addresses the requirement 

that a lawyer report knowledge of violations of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct. Neither Kaminski nor Marshall entered a plea of guilty 

related to such rule nor were adjudicated guilty of such a violation. The 

fact that the Bar argues Kaminski and Marshall should now be held 

accountable for such behavior is another attempt to expand Kaminski’s 

and Marshall’s guilty pleas far beyond any conduct contemplated by 

such plea. Further, as stated above, Alabama Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Discipline Standard 1.3 specifically prohibits such expansion by 

stating that the standards “̂ are not intended to create grounds for 

determining culpability independent of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct.” The standard expressly prohibits the actions that the Bar is 

arguing before this Court and, therefore, the Bar’s argument should not 

be considered.

The Bar argues to this Court that the appropriate discipline in 

these matters is disbarment. (Appellant’s Br. 21) This is both factually
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and legally incorrect. Furthermore, this the first time the Bar has 

argued this position. Even at the disciplinary hearing, the Bar 

recommended a three-year suspension for both Kaminski and Marshall. 

(C. 253). This argument is not presented to show that Kaminski and 

Marshall believe a three-year suspension is warranted and should not 

be misconstrued to mean as such. It is simply offered to show that the 

Bar is arguing to this Court for punishment far in excess of what it 

requested from its own Board. To the contrary, Marshall argues that, 

based upon the facts presented and the applicable disciplinary 

standards, private reprimand is the baseline punishment this Court is 

required to consider even before considering aggravating and mitigating 

factors. To succinctly point out the argument above, Standard 4.3 does 

not apply to Marshall as it punishes conduct that she was not found 

guilty of. Likewise, Standard 4.5 does not apply to Marshall for the 

same reasoning. In reviewing Standard 5.1, the Bar argues that 

disbarment is appropriate. However, disbarment would also punish 

Marshall for conduct that she was not found guilty of. In reviewing the 

guilty plea of Marshall, there was never a plea, nor a finding of, 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation even though there are
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specific rules that address these items. As a result, Marshall is 

required to be punished under the “catch-all” provision of Standard 5.1 

which necessitates private reprimand. As it relates to Standard 5.2, 

private reprimand is also required as the Bar failed to present any 

evidence or proof that there was injury to a party or to the integrity of 

the legal process. The Board nor this Court is permitted to make 

assumptions related to the facts and circumstances in these matters. 

The Bar, much like the prosecution in a criminal case, is required to put 

forth proof to establish their claims. In this case, the Bar was required 

to provide proof by clear and convincing evidence. Despite this burden, 

the Bar called no witnesses and presented no proof related to any injury 

to any party, client, or to the legal system as a whole. To the contrary, 

all the testimony of the witnesses that appeared before the Board 

indicate that nobody felt like there was injury to any party or to the 

integrity of the profession. As a result, this Court cannot do as the Bar 

asks and substitute speculation and conjecture in place of the facts in 

the record. The only punishment applicable under this Standard is 

private reprimand. Finally, as it relates to Standard 7.0, Kaminski nor 

Marshall have been found guilty of any misconduct described therein.
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As such, the Bar is, once again, attempting to have this Court punish 

conduct that Marshall was not found guilty of.

The Bar argues to this Court that the Board failed to properly find 

aggravating or mitigating circumstances. Marshall asserts to this 

Court that the Board correctly found all aggravating factors that exist 

in this matter and does not take issues with the Board’s findings 

related to aggravating factors. The Bar attempts to imply that this 

Court should take Kaminski’s and Marshall’s relationship to mean 

there was a pattern of misconduct or that there were multiple offenses. 

This is not true nor is it supported from the pleas of Kaminski and 

Marshall or the record. The guilty plea of is of a singular nature to all 

rule violations. (C. 1-4) The Bar is now improperly attempting to 

expand the plea of Kaminski to encompass more than either the Bar or 

Kaminski intended. The Bar did not require Kaminski or Marshall to 

plea to multiple instances of rule violations or to a pattern of 

misconduct. It is improper to take Kaminski’s and Marshall’s singular 

pleas and try to twist them to mean there are multiple violations. 

Additionally, this Court is required to use the ore tenus rule as it 

relates to the factual findings of the Board. Tipler v. Alabama State
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Bar, 866 So.2d 1126, 1137 (Ala. 2003). The facts simply do not support 

a finding of multiple offenses or a pattern of misconduct. However, 

there are at least two mitigating factors that the Board was clearly 

erroneous in its failure to find. The first is character or reputation. The 

Board is clearly erroneous in its application of the facts regarding 

character and reputation evidence of Marshall. In fact, the 

uncontroverted evidence is that Kaminski and Marshall enjoy, despite 

all the negative publicity about them, a very good reputation in the 

community. Every single witness from Coffee County that testified 

about Kaminski and Marshall said they had a good reputation and that 

they were a benefit to the community in which they reside. When Terri 

McNeese was asked if she thought Kaminski and Marshall had a good 

reputation in the community she stated “as far as I know, yes, sir.” (C. 

140) When asked if she thought Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit 

to the practice of law her response was “yes, sir, I do.” (C. 140) When 

Dawn Short was asked if Kaminski and Marshall were competent 

attorneys and a benefit to the legal profession in Coffee County, her 

response was yes to both. (C. 148) When Judge Head was asked if 

Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit to the legal community in Coffee
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County, he responded “I would say yes.” (C. 160) When Judge Reagan 

was asked if he believed that Kaminski is a benefit to the legal 

community in Coffee County, he responded “Yes.” (C. 180) When Mickey 

Counts was asked if he thought Kaminski and Marshall were a benefit 

to the legal community in Coffee County, he responded “Yes, sir.” (C. 

190) Sabrina MacHaffie categorized both Kaminski and Marshall as 

“ethical, moral, responsible” people. (C. 197) The Bar did not present a 

single witness or piece of evidence to argue contrarily to the testimony 

that was presented regarding Kaminski’s and Marshall’s character and 

reputation. Despite this fact, the Board failed to find good character 

and reputation as a mitigating factor. This a clearly erroneous failure 

based upon the testimony and evidence before the Board and this Court 

is required to correct such erroneous failure. Kaminski asks this Court 

to make a finding that, based upon the evidence and testimony 

presented to the Board, his character and reputation are a mitigating 

factor in this proceeding.

v. THE BAR IMPROPERLY ARGUES THAT MARSHALL’S

TESTIMONY WAS DECEITFUL
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The Bar improperly argues that Marshall’s testimony was deceitful 

due to her not knowing the exact date of sexual intercourse. Marshall 

has consistently stated that she did not remember the date in which 

sexual relations occurred, but that regardless, the relationship was 

improper. The Bar’s fixation with a date in which sexual intercourse 

occurred is irrelevant as Marshall admitted that she developed feelings 

for Kaminski and that there was a relationship that, although not 

sexual, could be construed as inappropriate around June of 2017.

Despite the Bar’s unfounded beliefs, the panel found that both 

Marshall and Kaminski’s testimony to be truthful. (C. 40-44) This was a 

specific finding of fact made by the panel. (C. 40-44). It is important to 

note that Kaminski was not questioned about sexual intercourse in the 

same manner in which Marshall was questioned. The onus seemed to be 

completely on Marshall to remember an exact date in which sexual 

relations occurred which seems wholly unfair, sexist, and irrelevant 

considering the rest of the credible testimony.

Further, the Bar fails to mention that both Kaminski and 

Marshall via testimony reached out to two lawyers who are also Bar 

Commissioners, one of which serves on the Disciplinary Panel about the
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best course of action upon the realization that the two had feelings for 

one another (C. 213-215) Again, the Board found Marshall’s testimony 

to be both truthful and found that she had remorse. (C. 40-44)

Due to her remorse and the overwhelming mitigating factors in 

conjunction with what the Panel deemed to be truthful testimony, 

Marshall believes that a private reprimand be more appropriate.

vi. THE BAR INCORRECTLY ARGUES THAT THE BOARD 

SHOULD HAVE FOUND THAT MARSHALL AND 

KAMINSKI ENGAGED IN A PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF 

MISCONDUCT WHEN THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

CLEARLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO PATTERN OF 

MISCONDUCT WHICH MARSHALL BELIEVES SHOULD 

HAVE BEEN TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT FOR A LESSER 

SENTENCE

The Bar incorrectly argues that the Board should have found that 

Marshall and Kaminski engaged in a pattern of misconduct. Marshall 

stated that she has known Kaminski since they were 18 years old and 

that the small, local legal community was tight-knit. The area attorneys 

regularly ate together, had a kickball team, etc. (c. 209) She also
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acknowledged that feelings did not develop overnight, but that it was 

slow progression. (C. 210) Marshall also testified that during the time 

that she had such feelings that she was not aware of any trials or 

hearings in which Kaminski made any decisions which would have 

affected any clients. In fact, Marshall at the time was the prosecutor 

for the City of Enterprise and did not generally accept criminal 

appointments. (C.94) Further, she testified that according to public 

record, she had far less cases and made far less money than the other 

attorneys on the appointment list. (C. 217) Had there been a pattern of 

misconduct, Marshall certainly did not perceive a benefit. Further 

testimony showed that for some cases that lingered unbeknownst to 

Marshall, Carmen Howell, an attorney that shared office space with 

Marshall and Kaminski’s former divorce attorney, would fill in. 

Further, the Bar offered no proof or witnesses to state such that any 

party was affected. More importantly, the Board specifically did not find 

that there was a pattern of misconduct. (C. 40-44)

The Bar also seems to argue that both Marshall and Kaminski 

should both be disbarred as a baseline or suspended for a period of 

years to be served concurrently due to the fact that they are both
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lawyers. Lawyers are reprimanded, placed on probation, suspended 

and disbarred routinely and the system must trust that a lawyer will 

not practice during any such time of suspension. It is important to note 

that according to testimony Marshall has never been in trouble with the 

Bar, has been county bar president, worked for the military, served on 

Leadership Forum, and volunteers as the Secretary of State’s Fair 

Ballot Commission Attorney. Marshall testified that she has never so 

much as had a speeding ticket. Marshall testified that she has regularly 

sought the advice of the Alabama State Bar throughout the years. 

While Marshall had a serious lapse in judgment, it does not rise to a 

level of disbarment or a multi-year suspension. Again, a private 

reprimand should be the baseline, not disbarment as the Bar argues.

Had the Bar wished to show that Marshall is a continual danger to 

the practice of law, its counsel was more than able to present its own 

witnesses and offer aggravating factors. It did neither.

vii. THE BAR FAILED TO SHOW THAT SUCH CONDUCT IS 

CONTINUOUS IN NATURE OR THAT ANY PARTY WAS HARMED, 

AND ALLOWED BOTH MARSHALL AND KAMINSKI TO 

CONTINUE TO PRACTICE DESPITE BOTH KNOWING ABOUT THE
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ALLEGATIONS AND DESPITE BEING ASKED BY MARSHALL AND 

KAMINSKI FOR A RESOLUTION AT LEAST A YEAR PRIOR; 

THEREFORE, ITS ARGUMENT FOR DISBARMENT IS REMOTE 

AND A LESSER SENTENCE SHOULD HAVE BEEN IMPOSED.

It is undisputed that Kaminski resigned from the bench sometime 

around July of 2019. Marshall testified that she has been sitting in a 

state of stagnation and that she was under the impression that the 

issue would be resolved rather quickly. (C. 208). Instead, the Bar did 

not make contact even when asked for a period of approximately 10 

months. This caused much stress and anxiety for the parties. (C. 208) 

The allegations began in 2017 and now it is 2021. The parties are 

now married. Again, a lesser sentence such as a reprimand or 

probation is a clear choice when the party is not likely to reoffend 

and has no prior history. Marshall has had zero history and has not 

had any problems in years. The Bar has known about the above and 

again failed to take any action despite the request of Marshall until 

much later. To try to disbar her at this point is both harsh and 

excessive. The Board erred in that it should have instead imposed a
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more common-sense punishment due to the remoteness and 

unlikelihood of the now married couple reoffending.

Marshall alleges the Board’s failure to find delay in the disciplinary 

proceedings as a mitigating factor is clearly erroneous. Kaminski 

resigned his district judge office in July 2019. Despite the matter being 

extensively reported in the media, the bar failed to take any action until 

September 2019 when they sent a letter asking for a response to the 

published allegations. In fact, the correspondence sent by the Bar was 

a copy of the JIC complaint which was filed on July 16, 2019 and a copy 

of a WSFA news article detailing Kaminski’s resignation, also dated 

July 16, 2019. No other information was sent to Marshall. Given the 

information was publicly available on July 16, 2019, it is inexcusable 

that the Bar waited until September 2019 to even inquire about the 

allegations. The Bar knew Marshall had been practicing law. When 

Marshall received the correspondence from the Bar, she contacted the 

Bar and asked what punishment they wanted so she could go ahead and 

serve her punishment prior to investing the time, money, and resources 

into continual operation of her law office. Furthermore, Marshall 

wanted to avoid the issue of taking on new clients, only to have to let
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them go later. However, the Bar refused to provide any type of 

proposed resolution to Marshall. It should be noted that there was 

never any resolution even offered by the Bar at that time. As the 

process progressed, the Bar even reassigned the case internally from 

Mark Moody to Jeremy McIntire. It wasn’t until July of 2020 that the 

Bar communicated the first offer of settlement, some 10 months after it 

was requested by Marshall. Due to the Bar’s delay, Marshall had no 

choice but to continue practicing law and taking on clients. Now, the 

Bar argues to this Court, that Marshall is a danger and should be 

disallowed from further practice. The Bar, by their unilateral delay, 

put Marshall in the position of having to worry about her future in the 

practice of law. Marshall has invested significant time, money and 

resources in building a law practice and has even purchased a building 

to use as an office. Marshall has been significantly and irreparably 

harmed by the Bar’s inexcusable delay in these proceedings. Even after 

the delay of in excess of one year from the time Marshall received his 

request to respond to the Bar’s complaint, to the time of the disciplinary 

hearing, the Bar failed to present a single witness at the hearing. 

Clearly, the Bar’s delay was simply an effort to further inconvenience
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and magnify any punishment imposed upon Marshall and Kaminski. 

In Noojin v. Alabama State Bar, 577 So.2d 420 (Ala. 1990) this Court 

found the Bar to have delayed disciplinary proceedings for a similar 

purpose. It is up to this Court to hold the Bar accountable for this type 

of behavior. Furthermore, the imposition of anything more than a 

private reprimand would, at this point, cause more harm to the legal 

profession because Marshall’s clients would have to essentially start 

over in their cases by seeking alternate counsel for representation. The 

Bar’s delay, combined with the punishment they propose, would cause 

more harm to the public than any of the behavior Marshall engaged in. 

This court is required to rectify this situation by finding delay in the 

disciplinary proceedings as a mitigating factor.

The Bar takes issue with the Board’s finding of timely good faith 

effort to make restitution or to rectify consequences of misconduct. This 

argument is without merit and the finding of the Board is correct. The 

uncontroverted evidence and testimony is that Kaminski and Marshall 

sought advice of two separate attorneys and began the process of 

Marshall withdrawing from cases assigned to Kaminski sometime in 

November or December 2017. (C. 91) Although there was no way to go
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back in time and change the conduct that had already occurred, 

Kaminski and Marshall made a good faith effort, even at the risk of 

their conduct being exposed, to rectify the prior conduct. The Bar 

presented no evidence to the contrary. As a result, this Court must 

believe the finding of the Board to be with merit and uphold said 

finding.

The Bar argues that the Board erred by finding the mitigating 

factor of full and free disclosure to disciplinary board or cooperative 

attitude toward proceedings. This is categorically untrue. The entirety 

of Marshall’s interaction with not only the Board, but also the Bar, has 

been full and free and with a cooperative attitude. As stated above, 

Marshall admitted to the Bar the allegations and requested a proposed 

punishment the same month the Bar sent a complaint to Marshall. 

Marshall entered a guilty plea to the allegations the bar desired. (C. 5

6) Marshall was candid and forthcoming with the Board during the 

disciplinary hearing.
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CONCLUSION

Marshall has admitted to wrongdoing. The Bar has been aware of 

such wrongdoing that occurred in 2017 for years. Instead of the Bar 

filing an action against Marshall, they waited over a year after the 

Judicial Inquiry Commission became involved which had no control 

over Marshall. Even after Kaminski resigned, they waited another 2 

months to send a letter completely devoid of any substance except for a 

copy of Kaminski’s admission of guilt. When Marshall responded and 

immediately asked what the Bar association wanted, it did not respond 

for another 10 months. The hearing was held a year and a month after 

Marshall asked for a resolution.

The Bar argues that the Board’s decision was unsupported and 

that disbarment is the baseline. The statements located in its brief 

seeks to make this Honorable Court believe that under no 

circumstances would the imposed discipline by the Board be proper and 

that in fact, it’s unconscionable. However, the Bar offered 91 days—a 

number far lower than it now seeks.

The Bar presented no witnesses, no aggravating factors, and only 

submitted out-of-state cases the day of the disciplinary hearing against
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Marshall. Surely for something as serious as disbarment or a multiple- 

year suspension, the Bar would have presented such things to the 

Board. It also mischaracterizes the Guilty Plea submitted by Marshall. 

At no time has there ever been a stipulation of a sexual relationship 

while Marshall occasionally appeared in front of Kaminski. Marshall 

admitted that the relationship was inappropriate and admitted her 

wrongdoing, but never did she admit to a continual sexual relationship 

while practicing in front of Kaminski. The bar argues that it is true, 

however at no time has it been proven or admitted to by Marshall. The 

Board found Marshall’s testimony to be credible and that she felt 

remorse. (C. 40-44)

The Bar argues that 90 days is a “slap on the wrist.” Marshall 

disagrees. The Rules give the Board many options in dealing with 

attorney discipline. Probation is appropriate where there has been no 

prior disciplinary action and the behavior is not likely to continue. 

Marshall has had no prior history and the conduct cannot continue as 

Kaminski is no longer a Judge. The two are now married and the 

action that gave rise to this case is far removed. Both Marshall and 

Kaminski have faced very public humiliation via the papers, online
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news outlets, social media, and among the local community. Marshall 

testified that she had been called a whore among other things. While 

Marshall certainly embarrassed herself and likely the legal community, 

she has dealt with the scrutiny for almost 3 years. Despite asking for 

resolution, the Bar sat on their hands. To now disbar or suspend 

Marshall would be severe at this point.

Counsel is asking that this Honorable Court deny the relief 

requested in the Bar’s appeal and instead find that the baseline 

punishment for Marshall be a Private Reprimand.

Motley, Motley & Yarbrough, LLC

s/ Derek E. Yarbrough
Derek E. Yarbrough (YAR008) 
Attorney for Marshall 
117 East Main Street 
Dothan, Alabama 36301 
(334) 793-0051 
Facsimile (334) 793-9845 
motley@graceba.net
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